Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ALEX E. OLIVER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1826 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 7, 2001, Alex E. Oliver filed a petition appealing a decision of the Director of Insurance (Director) denying his application to amend his insurance agent license by adding life insurance for having been disciplined by other states and concealing it on his applications.  On December 13, 2001, the Director filed a complaint, combined with his answer to Oliver’s petition, seeking to discipline Oliver’s insurance agent license on the same basis as the denial decision.  On March 14, 2002, we convened a hearing on the petition and the complaint.  Jack Fishman, with the Fishman Law Firm, P.C., represented Oliver.  Senior Counsel Stephen Gleason represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 25, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Oliver held a New York insurance agent license (the New York license).  On November 9, 1991, New York revoked the New York license (the New York revocation).  New 

York based that action on Oliver’s conduct in New York, including forging 17 applications for insurance and misappropriating a premium.  

2. In December 1999, Oliver filed with the Director an insurance agent application dated and notarized on August 25, 1999 (the first application) to sell health insurance.  On February 3, 2000, relying on the representations in the first application, the Director issued insurance agent License No. AT290687360.  That license is and was at all relevant times current and active.  

3. On February 7, 2001, Oliver signed a stipulation and consent agreement with the Illinois Department of Insurance (the Illinois order).  The Illinois order required Oliver to pay a $1,000 fine before receiving an Illinois insurance agent license, and recited that the basis of the fine was the New York revocation.  On February 20, 2001, Illinois issued Oliver an insurance agent license (the Illinois license).  

4. On September 6, 2001, Oliver filed with the Director an application dated and notarized on August 24, 2001 (the second application) for an amended insurance agent license adding life insurance to the products he is licensed to sell.  

5. The first and second application are each two pages long and ask the same questions in the same order on the same pages, but each has a different typeface and graphics.  Oliver answered the questions on each application as follows. 


Page 1:
First Application
Second Application


III.A.  Do you hold now, or have you


ever held an insurance license in


another state in the U.S. or the


provinces of Canada?
No
Yes


III.B.  Has any disciplinary action,


including but not limited to, refusal,


suspension, revocation, ever been


taken by any regulatory agency in any


state or province of Canada against


you or any business with which you


have been directly connected?
No
No


Page 2:
First Application
Second Application

IV.H.  Date of [most recent]


employment
9/97 – present
2/99 – present


VI.  Date signed and notarized
August 25, 1999
August 24, 2001

6. Oliver filled out each application on the date it was notarized.  He intentionally answered falsely items III.A (licensed in another state) on the first application, and III.B (disciplined in another state) on the second application, to conceal his licensing history.  

7. By decision dated October 31, 2001, the Director denied the second application.  The decision on that application is now before this Commission.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Oliver’s petition and the Director’s complaint under sections 621.045 and 621.120.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Oliver has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Oliver has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to sell life insurance.  Section 621.120.  For both denial and discipline, we look to the Director’s pleadings for notice of the basis on which to deny or discipline Oliver’s license.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

The Director cites section 375.141, which provides:

1.  The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent . . . if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time [committed certain conduct.] 

2. The director may refuse to issue any license to any . . . applicant [who has] violated any of the provisions set out in subsection 1 of this section.  

(Emphasis added.)  

The Director argues that the New York revocation and Oliver’s misstatements on the first and second application are grounds to discipline his license and to deny his second application.  The Director’s pleading specifies the following statements as fraudulent:  

Item 




Statement

a. first application III.A  

never licensed in another state 

b. first application III.B  


never disciplined in another state  

c. second application III.B 

never disciplined in another state  

Oliver does not deny that New York disciplined him, but denies that he intended to falsify his applications.  Oliver accounts for the inaccuracies by alleging that he filled out page 1 of the second application at the same time as the first application, around August 25, 1999.  

The Director argues that the misstatements on the first application are within section 375.141.1(2) and .2, which provide grounds to discipline Oliver’s license and to deny his second application if Oliver: 

Obtained or attempted to obtain license by fraud, misrepresentation or made a material misstatement in the application for license[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  “Material” means “being of real importance or great consequence : SUBSTANTIAL . . . ESSENTIAL . . . requiring serious consideration by reason of having a certain or probable bearing[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1392 (unabr. 1986).  A misstatement is “a false or incorrect statement.”  Id. at 1446. 

As to first application item III.A (licensed in another state), Oliver answered “no” when he knew that he had a New York license.  Oliver alleges that he answered that item incorrectly because he did not read the application carefully enough.  However, he answered the same item III.A (licensed in another state) correctly on the second application page 1, which he allegedly filled out at the same time as the first application (around August 25, 1999).  We have found it more plausible that Oliver answered “no” on first application item III.A (licensed in another state) to conceal his conduct in New York: 17 forged applications and a misappropriated premium.  Therefore, we conclude that Oliver’s false answer on first application item III.A (licensed in another state) is cause to discipline his license under section 375.141.1(2), and to deny his second application under section 375.141.2, for obtaining a license by fraud, misrepresentation, and making a material misstatement.  

However, as to first application item III.B (disciplined in another state), the Director has not shown that Oliver’s “no” answer was intentionally false.  The Director has not shown that Oliver knew of the New York revocation when he filed the first application.  Oliver denies having received notice of it, and the Director has not shown otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that Oliver’s answer on the first application item III.B (licensed in another state) is not cause to discipline his license or to deny his second application under section 375.141.1(2) and .2 for 

obtaining a license by fraud or misrepresentation.  However, it was a material misstatement and is therefore cause to discipline his license under section 375.141.1(2) and to deny his second application under section 375.141.2.  

The Director argues that the misstatement on the second application is within section 375.141.1(2) and .2.  Oliver alleges that he answered “no” on second application item III.B (disciplined in another state) because he filled it out at the same time as the first application pages 1 and 2 (around August 25, 1999), at which time he was not aware of the New York revocation.  However, Oliver admits that he knew of the New York revocation by February 7, 2001, because he signed the Illinois order, which recited the New York revocation as its basis.  Therefore, by the time he filed the second application on September 6, 2001, he had two reasons to answer “yes” to item III.B (discipline in another state) – the New York revocation and the Illinois order.  We have found that Oliver answered “no” on item III.B (disciplined in another state) on the second application to conceal the New York revocation and the Illinois order.  Therefore, we conclude that Oliver’s false answer on second application item III.B (disciplined in another state) is cause to discipline his license under section 375.141.1(2) for attempting to obtain a license by fraud, misrepresentation, and making a material misstatement, and that we may deny his second application under section 375.141.2.

The Director argues that the New York revocation
 is within section 375.141.1(9) and .2, which provide grounds to discipline Oliver’s license and to deny his second application if Oliver: 

Had revoked or suspended any insurance license by another state[.]

The State of New York revoked Oliver’s New York license.  We conclude that the New York revocation is cause to discipline Oliver’s license under section 375.141.1(9) and that we may deny his second application under section 375.141.2.


The Director argues that the misstatements on the first application are within section 375.141.1(4) and .2, which provide grounds to discipline Oliver’s license and to deny his second application if Oliver:  

Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability or of disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Oliver’s falsification of reports to the Director shows that he is not worthy of confidence and that he is generally indisposed to report truthfully to the Director.  We conclude that Oliver’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4) and that we may deny his second application under section 375.141.2.


Section 375.141.2 provides that the Director “may” deny the second application under the facts that we have found.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  We have the same degree of discretion as the Director, and we need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  That fact that New York disciplined Oliver is not alone persuasive, and that is all the Director charges as to that incident.  However, Oliver’s disposition to falsify his reports to the Director persuades us to exercise our discretion against Oliver and to deny his second application.  

Summary


Oliver’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(2), (4) and (9).  We deny Oliver’s second application under section 375.141.1(2) and (4), and .2.


SO ORDERED on May 30, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The Director does not cite the Illinois order or the conduct underlying the New York revocation as a basis for denial or discipline in its pleading.  
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